

RESOLUTION NO. 152-2014

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, County Code Chapter 2.42. 080 of the County of El Dorado empowers the Director of Emergency Services to proclaim the existence of a local emergency when said County is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity; and

Whereas, Government Code section 8630(a) provides that a local emergency may be proclaimed only by the governing body of a county or by an official designated by ordinance adopted by that governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services and the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado do hereby find;

That conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within said County, caused by an extreme wildland fire on the 13th day of September, 2014, in Pollock Pines and;

That these conditions are or are likely to be beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of said County, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency now exists throughout said County;

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of said local emergency the powers, functions, and duties of the emergency organization of this County shall be those prescribed by state law, by ordinance, and resolutions of this County;

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 15th day of September, 2014, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Briggs, Veerkamp, Mikulaco, Frentzen, Santiago

Noes: None Absent: None

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Deputy Clerk

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors